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Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 172

Topic: Performance Pay

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement? 
a)
If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based 
pay? 

b)
Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date 
including the following details: 

c)
How many staff have received performance pay?

d)
What levels are those staff at?

e)
What gender, a breakdown please? 

f)
How much has each staff member received? 

g)
When did they receive it?

h)
What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i)
Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j)
How much? 

k)
When? 

l)
On what grounds? 

Answer: 
No

a) Ten
b)
See answers to part c-l

c) Ten

d) 1 x SES Band 3 Equivalent

1 x SES Band 2 Equivalent

5 x Program Managers SES Band 1/EL2 Equivalent

2 x NGA EL1

1 x NGA 5

e) 5 male, 5 female

f) A total of approximately $64,000

g) September, October and November 2004 and February 2005.

h) Performance in accordance with AWAs.

i-l)
The performance assessment period for the Director is from 1 July to 30 June each year. The Director is part of the Remuneration Tribunal’s Principal Executive Office (PEO) Scheme, with the Council of the National Gallery of Australia (NGA) designated as the employing body. On this basis, the Council of the NGA is responsible for determining any performance pay that might be payable, in consultation with the Minister. The Director is eligible for performance payment of up to 15% of total remuneration. However, it is not the practice to provide individual information of this kind because of privacy concerns.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 194
Topic: AWAs

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

AWAs 

a) 
How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) 
Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) 
Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) 
Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification? 

Answer: 

a) 19

	Classification
	total
	male
	female

	Program Manager
	6
	3
	3

	executive level 2
	2
	2
	0

	executive level 1
	6
	3
	3

	NGA level 6
	3
	2
	1

	NGA level 5
	2
	0
	2


b) Seven

c) Five of the staff concerned are undertaking duties in non ongoing positions. The remaining two staff are being remunerated by means of an AWA as recognition of the particular personal skills and specialist expertise which they have. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 216
Topic: Efficiency Dividend

Written Question on Notice
Senator Carr asked:

a)
What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years? 

b)
The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year's elections, what plans have you made to meet it? 

c) 
What will this mean for staff numbers? 

d) 
Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) 
Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) 
How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 

a) The increase in the rate of the efficiency dividend to 1.25 per cent has resulted in decreased resourcing for the National Gallery of $0.088m in 2005-06; $0.178m in 2006-07; $0.269m in 2007-08; and $0.269m in 2008-09.

b) The impact of the efficiency dividend on various components of the Gallery’s  operations has been taken into account in its planning processes over the years, along with parameter adjustments.

c) The Gallery is required to manage the delivery of outcomes and outputs within its resource allocations. 
d) The Gallery has not planned to cut any specific programs as a result of the efficiency dividend. 

e) The Gallery will continue to provide core functions.
f) Not applicable as the Gallery does not have a specific graduate recruitment program.
g) The Gallery does not anticipate difficulties in attracting and retaining high quality staff as a result of the efficiency dividend. 

Outcome 1, Output  1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 338

Topic: NGA Building Refurbishment
Hansard Page: ECITA 64

Senator Carr asked:

When were Tonkin [Zulaikha] Greer sacked?

Answer: 

The TZG commission was terminated in November 2002 by mutual agreement.

Outcome 1, Output  1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 339

Topic: NGA Building Refurbishment
Hansard Page: ECITA 65

Senator Carr asked:

How much money were they [Tonkin Zulaikha Greer] paid?

Answer: 

Tonkin Zulaikha Greer Pty Ltd (TZG) was paid a total of $2,062,713 for services rendered and expenses incurred in connection with master planning, refurbishment of the existing Gallery building, and the design and documentation of options for a new front entrance and associated works.

In addition, a sum of $1,300,703 was paid to TZG in respect of fees payable for services rendered by sub consultants. TZG was, in turn, responsible for payment of such sub consultants. 

Outcome 1, Output  1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 340

Topic: NGA Building Refurbishment
Hansard Page: ECITA 64

Senator Carr asked:

How much have they [PTW Architects] been paid?

Answer: 

PTW Architects have been paid $380,460 up to 31 May 2005.

Outcome 1, Output  1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 341

Topic: NGA Building Refurbishment
Hansard Page: ECITA 65

Senator Carr asked:

How much do you pay him [Colin Madigan]?

Answer: 

Madigan Associates has been paid $73,298 to 31 May 2005. 

Outcome 1, Output  1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 342

Topic: NGA Building Refurbishment
Hansard Page: ECITA 65

Senator Carr asked:

I want to know what the total cost of those three people [Tonkin Zulaikha Greer; PTW Architects; Colin Madigan] has been to the project.

Answer: 

Expenditure to 31 May 2005 for the three parties was:

· Tonkin Zulaikha Greer and its sub consultants were paid a total of $3,363,416;

· PTW Architects was paid $380,460; and

· Madigan Associates was paid $73,298.

Outcome 1, Output  1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 343

Topic: NGA Building Refurbishment
Hansard Page: ECITA 65

Senator Carr asked:

Could you give us on notice an indication of the timetable [for the front entrance project], when you will have had a chance to look at the details.

Answer: 

The development of a design concept is well advanced and is expected to be finalised in the near future.

Once the design concept is endorsed by the Council, the project timetable can be determined.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 344

Topic: Mr Ramsey
Hansard Page: ECITA 68

Senator Carr asked:

Perhaps you could give us an indication of whether or not Mr Ramsey is returning to the Gallery…. and how you intend to fill his substantive position if he is not.

Answer: 

Mr Ramsey is currently on leave without pay and has been invited to advise the Gallery of his intentions. His substantive position is currently vacant and there is no intention to fill the position at this time. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1. 1.2, 1.3




Question: 345

Topic: Efficiency Dividend
Hansard Page: ECITA 69

Senator Carr asked:

As an aide-memoire, are you able to tell us when the efficiency dividend came in for the National Gallery of Australia?  In what year did it start?

Answer: 

It is understood that the efficiency dividend commenced in 1984.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 346

Topic: Ken Begg
Hansard Page: ECITA 69

Senator Carr asked:

When was the [Mr Begg’s] contract last renewed?

Answer: 

The contract with Ken Begg and Associates Pty Ltd has been renewed on a month to month basis since November 2000.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 347

Topic: Ken Begg
Hansard Page: ECITA 69

Senator Carr asked:

Can we have a copy of his [Mr Begg’s] contract?

Answer: 

A copy of the contract is attached.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 348

Topic: Joseph Brown Collection
Hansard Page: ECITA 72

Senator Carr asked:

I would ask if you could take on notice the reason for the rejection of the offer to take the whole collection …you can tell me how appropriate that rejection was in hindsight.

Answer: 

The National Gallery of Australia has enjoyed an excellent relationship with Dr Joseph Brown from Melbourne over many years. Dr Brown has generously gifted twenty two significant works to the Gallery and seven significant works have been acquired through the Joseph Brown Fund – a special cash fund he gave to the Gallery for acquisitions of Australian Art. On several occasions Dr Brown has also lent the Gallery works from his collection for exhibitions. 
In the early 1990s informal discussions began with the then Director, Betty Churcher, about the possibility of Dr Brown’s collection coming to the NGA in total. In 1999, further informal discussions took place with Dr Brown when Dr Kennedy was Director. It was understood that Dr Brown was also negotiating at the same time with a number of institutions including the Queensland Art Gallery and the National Gallery of Victoria. 

The National Gallery of Australia was never formally offered the Joseph Brown Collection, and thus never formally rejected the offer. A particular challenge for the Gallery was Dr Brown’s condition that the entire collection be on display at all times.

Currently there are approximately four hundred and twenty works on display in the Australian art galleries, including works on paper, sculpture, paintings, prints, photography and decorative arts. Dr Brown’s collection numbered several hundred paintings and sculptures and would have taken up a great proportion of the Gallery’s available space used for the chronological display of Australian art, and would have required the removal of many of the Gallery’s iconic works. Furthermore, many fine works in Dr Brown’s collection, particularly works by Melbourne artists, are duplicated in the National Collection.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 349

Topic: OHS
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

The “Direction to Conduct an Investigation” for Mr Wray’s inquiry from 13 December 2001 states that the workplace contact for the investigation is Mr Alan Froud.

Was it Mr Froud who decided not to show Mr Wray the cancer data and other sickness figures that last November forced Mr Wray to re-open his inquiry following the realisation that crucial data had been withheld?

Why was this sickness data hidden from Mr Wray when his terms of reference clearly asked him to look into clusters of illness “and any other OHS matter”?

Answer: 

Mr Froud was the workplace contact for Mr Wray’s 2001 investigation.

Mr Wray’s investigation focussed on the Gallery’s implementation of the recommendations of previous investigations into maintenance and work practices involving the air-conditioning system at the Gallery, and its occupational health and safety practices and procedures. 

I am advised that, given the scope of his inquiry, Mr Wray was not provided with information on the incidence of cancer cases amongst the Gallery’s security staff by either the Gallery or Comcare. I am also advised that the Gallery cooperated fully with Mr Wray’s investigation.
The Gallery understands Comcare invited Mr Wray to consider further a number of matters relating to his 2001 investigation.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 350

Topic: OH&S
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

Comcare Report 2553 had a series of adverse findings about the closure of much of the National Gallery after it was showered with glass fibre in February 2003.

The report identified that a cheap solution of installing foil insulation over an old duct lining rather than replacing it tore loose.

Do you recall this episode?

Do you believe it safe to cover over contaminated material in a duct when it could be the cause of illnesses within the Gallery?

Was the cost saving of this shortcut worth it, in light of the expense and trouble the glass fibre contamination caused?

In hindsight, should the building have been shut down so that the ducts could be replaced or properly cleaned, as has happened at a number of other major institutions, including the Stockholm Museum recently and the National Library here in Canberra a few years ago?

Answer: 

The incident to which you have referred occurred in February 2003.

At no time during previous works was new insulation fitted over old duct lining. 

The incident affected only a limited area of the Gallery. That area was closed during the remedial works examined in Comcare Report 2553. The remainder of the Gallery was unaffected and, therefore, remained open.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 351

Topic: OH&S
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

Have former gallery staff members criticised by the Wray Report or other inquiries into the Gallery been re-employed at the Gallery by virtue of their association as consultants with the contractors now working on maintenance of the building?  Who arranged and approved this?

Answer: 

Some former Gallery staff have been engaged by contractors to the Gallery. It is the responsibility of contractors to ensure adequate resourcing to meet their contractual obligations. Contractors are also responsible for decisions about who they employ.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3



Question: 352

Topic: Occupational Health and Safety
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

What were the main conclusions of a report into the management of the Gallery building by Mr John Nakkan?  When was this report received?

What was its cost?

Can you please provide a copy of that report?

Answer: 

The Gallery received the Maintenance and Enhancement Construction Organisational Structure Report undertaken by the Joint House Department in August 2003. The Report was provided at a cost of $13,050.

The Gallery is implementing the main conclusions of the report which were:

· A new facilities organisation should be created to manage the refurbishment project and to develop and deliver the ongoing building and facilities management strategy; 

· Following the refurbishment period another review should be undertaken to ensure that the new organisation is achieving the building management goals outlined in the report; and

· An asset replacement strategy underpinned by appropriate funding should be developed to ensure that as assets reach the end of their life they can be replaced in a timely manner.

A copy of the report is attached.
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